based on the incurred loss approach. Loans/financing which are individually assessed and where there is no
objective evidence of impairment are also included in the group of loans/financing for collective assessment.
These loans/financing are pooled into groups with similar credit risk characteristics and the future cash flows for
each group is estimated on the basis of the historical loss experience for such assets and discounted to present
value. Collective assessment allowance is made on any shortfall in these discounted cash flows against the
carrying value of the group of loans/financing.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and has resulted in a decrease in the
collective assessment allowance charged in the statement of comprehensive income and a write-back of
collective assessment allowance to the opening retained profits and opening collective assessment allowance in
the statements of financial position.

44

ALLIANCE BANK MALAYSIA BERHAD
(88103-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A34 Change in Accounting Policies (Contd.)

(a) Impact on the statements of financial position

As Effect on full
previously  adoption of As

reported MFRS 139 restated
As at 31 March 2012 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

BANK
ASSETS
Loans, advances and financing 19,727,393   85,212   19,812,605
- Gross loans, advances and financing 20,215,279   23,927   20,239,206
- Individual assessment allowance (225,092)   92,829   (132,263)
- Collective assessment allowance (300,801)   (31,544)   (332,345)
Tax recoverable 14,022   (14,022)   -

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Provision for taxation -   (7,281)   (7,281)
Retained profits (1,333,979)   (63,909)   (1,397,888)

GROUP
ASSETS
Balances Due From Clients And Brokers 61,698   66   61,764
Loans, advances and financing 24,360,203   128,629   24,488,832
- Gross loans, advances and financing 24,984,046   28,101   25,012,147
- Individual assessment allowance (266,349)   109,735   (156,614)
- Collective assessment allowance (386,017)   (9,207)   (395,224)
Tax recoverable 15,019   (15,019)   -

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Provision for taxation (7,372)   (17,155)   (24,527)
Retained profits (1,420,731)   (96,521)   (1,517,252)

As Effect on full
previously  adoption of As

reported MFRS 139 restated
As at 1 April 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

BANK
ASSETS
Loans, advances and financing 17,718,442   75,912   17,794,354
- Gross loans, advances and financing 18,224,239   30,608   18,254,847
- Individual assessment allowance (273,141)   132,557   (140,584)
- Collective assessment allowance (270,378)   (87,253)   (357,631)
Deferred tax assets 75,272   (18,978)   56,294

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Retained profits (1,148,228)   (56,934)   (1,205,162)

A summary of the financial impact of the change in accounting policy on the financial statements of the Bank and
the Group are as follows:

45

ALLIANCE BANK MALAYSIA BERHAD
(88103-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A34 Change in Accounting Policies (Contd.)

(a) Impact on the statements of financial position (contd.)

As Effect on full
previously  adoption of As

reported MFRS 139 restated
As at 1 April 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

GROUP
ASSETS
Balances Due From Clients And Brokers 80,519   24   80,543
Loans, advances and financing 21,796,319   97,631   21,893,950
- Gross loans, advances and financing 22,439,361   34,157   22,473,518
- Individual assessment allowance (328,375)   154,620   (173,755)
- Collective assessment allowance (339,636)   (91,146)   (430,782)
Deferred tax assets 108,808   (25,016)   83,792

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Deferred tax liabilities (6,792)   602   (6,190)
Retained profits (1,194,222)   (73,241)   (1,267,463)

(b) Impact on the statements of comprehensive income

As Effect on full
previously  adoption of As

reported MFRS 139 restated
1st Quarter ended 30 June 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

BANK
Interest income 307,723   (2,743)   304,980
Allowance for losses on loans, advances
   and financing and other losses  14,808   (4,102)   10,706
Profit before taxation 140,683   (6,845)   133,838
Taxation (35,366)   1,711   (33,655)
Net profit after taxation 105,317   (5,134)   100,183
Earnings per share attributable to owner of the parent
 - Basic (sen) 17.7   (0.9)   16.8
 - Diluted (sen) 13.2   (0.6)   12.6

GROUP
Interest income 328,935   (2,760)   326,175
Net income from Islamic banking business 61,827   50   61,877
Write-back of losses on loans, advances
   and financing and other losses  7,972   2,987   10,959
Profit before taxation 175,744   277   176,021
Taxation (43,936)   (68)   (44,004)
Net profit after taxation 131,808   209   132,017
Earnings per share attributable to owner of the parent
 - Basic (sen) 22.1   0.0   22.1
 - Diluted (sen) 16.5   0.0   16.5

A summary of the financial impact of the change in accounting policy on the financial statements of the Bank and
the Group are as follows (contd.):

46

ALLIANCE BANK MALAYSIA BERHAD
(88103-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A34 Change in Accounting Policies (Contd.)

(c) Impact on capital adequacy

As As
previously As previously As

As at 31 March 2012 reported restated reported restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Before deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 13.93% 14.23% 12.00% 12.37%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 14.37% 14.28% 15.71% 15.62%

After deducting proposed dividends
Core capital ratio 13.32% 13.63% 11.52% 11.88%